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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§
§
§
§

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

Sandusky, Eric Gerrard
Sandusky, Linda Gail

112-02716-MH-7

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

Debtor(s)

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of

$

$

$

115,865.40

51,450.34

64,415.061

The Final Report shows receipts of

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $ 64,415.06

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

None

Remaining balance: $ 64,415.06
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

9,043.27Trustee, Fees - Jeanne Ann Burton, Chapter 7 Trustee 0.00 9,043.27

25.00Trustee, Expenses - Jeanne Ann Burton, Chapter 7 Trustee 0.00 25.00

293.00Charges, U.S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00 293.00

650.00Fees, United States Trustee 0.00 650.00

Remaining balance: $ 54,403.79
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 10,011.27

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed.  The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category.  The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.



Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

Other Expenses: Department of the Treasury - Internal
Revenue Service

0.00 8,952.938,952.93

Other Expenses: TN Dept. of Labor & Workforce Dev - 0.00 6,196.686,196.68

Other Expenses: Tennessee Department of Revenue 0.00 1,639.581,639.58

Remaining balance: $ 37,614.60
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 16,789.19

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:
general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $12,186.30 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Department of the Treasure - Internal
Revenue Service

8P-5 703.37 703.370.00

Tennessee Department of Revenue19P-1 11,482.93 11,482.930.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $ 25,428.30
Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 12,186.30

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 1,179,283.12 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 2.2 percent,
will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Discover Bank1 -1 3,537.92 76.300.00

Garland Wholesale2 -1 6,123.29 132.030.00

Triple C Metal Roofing & Siding3 -1 1,045.46 22.540.00

Capital One Bank (USA), N.A. by7 -1 3,026.14 65.250.00

Department of the Treasury - Internal
Revenue Service

8U-5 667.94 14.400.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Hood Distribution/McEwen Group9 -1 8,129.55 175.290.00

Wilsonart International10 -1 11,936.39 257.380.00

First Farmers and Merchants Bank11 -1 525.60 11.330.00

Community First Bank & Trust12 -3 1,037,882.21 22,379.340.00

Emplohyers Assurance Company13 -1 2,598.00 56.020.00

Richelieu Hardware14 -1 5,059.66 109.100.00

FIA Card Services, NA as successor in
interest to

15 -1 50,327.24 1,085.180.00

Con-Way Freight16 -1 1,295.75 27.940.00

AutoZone Inc17 -1 165.61 3.570.00

Tennessee Department of Revenue19U-1 1,540.25 33.210.00

FHGSR, Inc22 -1 21,078.48 454.500.00

Southern Sharpening, Inc.23 -1 3,519.33 75.890.00

PYOD, LLC its successors and assigns as24 -1 8,512.88 183.560.00

FHGSR, Inc25 -1 12,311.42 265.470.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 25,428.30

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 0.00 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

None

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

in full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

None

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

/s/Jeanne Ann Burton

Ste 512
Nashville, TN  37205
(615) 678-6960
jeanne.burton@comcast.net

Prepared By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Jeanne Ann Burton
95 White Bridge Road

Trustee

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)


